

Serial No. 02
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 8/2023

Date of order: 27.09.2023

Champer M. Sangma vs. State of Meghalaya & 7 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjib Banerjee, Chief Justice
Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Ms. N. Rajee, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr. K. Khan, AAG with
Mr. S. Sengupta, Addl. Sr. GA
Ms. R. Colney, GA
Mr. M.Z. Ahmed, Sr. Adv. with
Mrs. B. Dutta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.M. Dutta, Adv.
Dr. N. Mozika, DSGI with
Ms. A. Pradhan, Adv.

Despite the State referring to an order dated August 23, 2023 passed in PIL No. 1 of 2022, it appears that serious anomalies in the functioning of weighbridges in the State and the abject failure to arrest overladen vehicles have been pointed out in a recent report by the Comptroller and Auditor-General.

In such view of the matter, the petitioner is given liberty to ascertain and indicate the deficiencies on the part of the State when the matter appears next three weeks hence. The State will also furnish the relevant extract from the CAG's report.

List on October 18, 2023.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

(Sanjib Banerjee)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
27.09.2023
"Santosh, P.S."

