

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

PIL No. 8 of 2023

Date of order: 14.03.2024

Champer M. Sangma vs State of Meghalaya & ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. Vaidyanathan, Chief Justice

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr S. Dey, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr. A. Kumar, AG with
 Mr K. Khan, AAG
 Ms R. Colney, GA
 Mr M.Z. Ahmed, Sr Adv. with
 Mrs B. Dutta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr A.M. Dutta, Adv.

It is represented by learned Advocate General that the issue pertains to coal-mining and the matter can be heard along with the cases pending before the Full Bench.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue involved in the present petition is with regard to management, regulation and operation of weighbridges in the State and has nothing to do with the coal-mining exclusively. He further states that there is no record in respect of the transportation of minerals like coal, limestone, etc., through the weighbridges in the State.

In order to give quietus to the matter, we are of the view that this matter may be heard along with other cases pending before the Full Bench on 01.04.2024.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

(S. Vaidyanathan)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
14.03.2024
"Sylvana PS"